COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 2022-2023, 2023-2024, 2024-2025 Cooperative Sponsorship of High School Softball Between Browning High School and Heart Butte High School

- The name of the coop will be the Browning High School Softball
- Unless mutually agreed upon by ALL, Browning High School and Heart Butte High School to dissolve, this cooperative agreement will be effective THREE (3) years.
- Browning High School will select the softball schedule, officials pool, pay for officials and receive all gate receipts for home games.
- Browning High School will be responsible for all travel/lodging/meal costs associated with away competitions and post-season play.
- Each student athlete and/or each school will provide insurance for their own student athletes.
- Heart Butte High School will assume full responsibility and liability for their student athletes who travel to Browning High School to participate.
- Each participating athlete will pay for her own shoes, practice clothes or other attire as needed.
- Student Athletes will adhere to Browning High School's and Montana High School Association's eligibility requirements.
- Heart Butte High School athletes will follow Browning High School's training rules during the softball season.
- All practices and home games/matches will be played in Browning. Heart Butte parents are responsible for all travel arrangements to/from Browning regarding practice and competitions (home and away). If prior arrangements are made, Browning High School can pick up students in Heart Butte when traveling that direction for competitions.

Board Chairman – Browning High School

Board Chairman – Heart Butte High School